[rroNGwA

42in. Spike Aerator

Owner’s Manual

A WARNING: Read carefully and understand all ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION
INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow the safety rules and other basic safety
precautions may result in serious personal injury.

Item # 49178
01012022
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS \




Thank you very much for choosing a Strongway product!

For future reference, please complete the owner’s record below:

Serial Number/Lot Date Code:

Purchase Date:

Save the receipt, the warranty, and this manual. It is important that you
read the entire manual to become familiar with this product before you
begin using it.

This Aerator is designed for certain applications only. Northern Tool and
Equipment cannot be responsible for issues arising from modification or
use of this product in an application for which it was not designed. We
strongly recommend that this product not be modified and/or used for
any application other than that for which it was designed.

For technical questions, please call 1-800-222-5381.

Page 2 of 15



Table of Contents

LT =Y o T LT 4
Technical SPecifiCatioNs ... s n s nr s s ee s s s s nannnnn 4
Important Safety INfOrMation ... 4
Specific OPeration WarNiNgS ........... e s s s s s e s s s s er s s e e s s s e e e e e ee e s e s mmneeenensnaan 6
== 1] o 7
Before EACh USE........o ettt e e 10
Operating INStrUCLIONS.......cciiiiiiiissssr s s s sasan s e e ee s s s s s nmnmnnn e e nnnas 1
N =l T 0N 1
= T = P 1 Lo - 11
o= 1 = T T [ T N 12
L 1 T T 13
LY 0] F2 U= 3 1T 4L - g N 13
LiMiIted WAITANEY ... s s e e e e sm s e e e e ee s e e e s mmnne e e e e e n e nnnn 14

Page 3 of 15




Intended Use

This Spike Aerator has 120 spike tines that can penetrate up to 2” into the ground to allow water and
nutrients to reach plant’s roots in compacted soil. Additional weight up to 70 Ibs. can be added for
deeper penetration.

Technical Specifications

Property Specification
Working width 42 inches
Spike quantity 120
Spike length 9 inches
Additional weight (maximum) 70 Ibs

Important Safety Information

e Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow all instructions may result in serious injury
or property damage.

e The warnings, cautions, and instructions in this manual cannot cover all possible conditions or
situations that could occur. Exercise common sense and caution when using this tool. Always be
aware of the environment and ensure that the tool is used in a safe and responsible manner.

¢ Do not allow persons to operate or assemble the product until they have read this manual and
have developed a thorough understanding of how it works.

e Do not modify this product in any way. Unauthorized modification may impair the function and/or
safety and could affect the life of the product. There are specific applications for which the product
was designed.

e Use the right tool for the job. DO NOT attempt to force small equipment to do the work of larger
industrial equipment. There are certain applications for which this equipment was designed. It will
do the job better and more safely at the capacity for which it was intended. DO NOT use this
equipment for a purpose for which it was not intended.

e Industrial or commercial applications must follow OSHA requirements.

WORK AREA SAFETY
¢ Inspect the work area before each use. Keep work area clean, dry, free of clutter, and well lit.
Cluttered, wet, or dark work areas can result in injury. Using the aerator in confined work areas
may put you dangerously close to other cutting tools and rotating parts.

¢ Do not allow the aerator to come into contact with an electrical source. The tool is not insulated
and contact will cause electrical shock.

e Keep children and bystanders away from the work area while operating the tool. Do not allow
children to handle the aerator.

e Be aware of all power lines, electrical circuits, water pipes, and other mechanical hazards in your
work area. Some of these hazards may be hidden from your view and may cause personal injury
and/or property damage if contacted.

Page 4 of 15



PERSONAL SAFETY
Stay alert, watch what you are doing, and use common sense when operating the tool. Do not
use the tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating the tool may result in serious personal injury.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing, dangling objects, or jewelry. Keep your hair, clothing
and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry, or long hair can be caught in moving
parts. Air vents on the tool often cover moving parts and should be avoided.

Wear the proper personal protective equipment when necessary. Use ANSI Z87.1 compliant

safety goggles (not safety glasses) with side shields, or when needed, a face shield. Use a dust
mask in dusty work conditions. Also use non-skid safety shoes, hardhat, gloves, dust collection
systems, and hearing protection when appropriate. This applies to all persons in the work area.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

Do not use the tool when tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.

ACAUTION

AERATOR USE AND CARE
Do not force the aerator. Aerators do a better and safer job when used in the manner for which
they are designed. Plan your work and use the correct aerator for the job.

Check for damaged parts before each use. Carefully check that the aerator will operate properly
and perform its intended function. Replace damaged or worn parts immediately. Never operate
the aerator with a damaged part.

Store the aerator when it is not in use. Store it in a dry, secure place out of the reach of children.
Inspect the aerator for good working condition prior to storage and before re-use.

Use only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for use with your aerator.
Accessories that may be suitable for one aerator may create a risk of injury when used with
another aerator.

Do not leave the aerator tow vehicle running unattended.

Inspect the aerator damage or excessive wear before each use. If you find damage, do not use
the aerator.

Page 5 of 15




Specific Operation Warnings

CRUSHING AND LACERATION HAZARD
The Aerator is heavy. Be careful when moving or lifting as hands, finders, feet, and other body
parts can be crushed.

The Aerator has sharp spikes. Keep hands clear as these spikes can cut.

DO NOT exceed the aerator's maximum speed of 5 MPH. Exceeding this speed may result in
loss of control during transport or braking.

Do not exceed the Spike Aerator load capacity.
Distribute the load evenly.

Use the Spike Aerator on flat and level surfaces capable of supporting the Spike Aerator and its
maximum load. Pulling or pushing a load on slanted or uneven surfaces can result in loss of
control.

Never allow riders on equipment.

Keep bystanders at least 20 feet away while operating.

Operate from tractor seat only.

Lower equipment to ground, stop engine, remove key and set brake before dismounting tractor.
DO NOT use if equipment is damaged. Repair equipment before continuing use.

Keep seat belt securely fastened while operating. Falling off can result in impalement or being
run over.

Do not exceed the load capacity of 70 pounds.
Sharp points can cause injury. Be cautious when replacing spike disks.
Store out of reach of children. Not for use by or around children.

If equipped, parking stands must be functional, kept in good repair, and stored on the unit. Park
and store on a hard, level surface.

Remove any loaded weight after use.

FALLING OFF CAN RESULT IN IMPALEMENT OR BEING RUN OVER
Tractor must be equipped with Roll Over Protection Structure (or ROPS CAB) and a seat belt.
Keep foldable ROPS system in “locked up” position at all times.

Keep seat belt securely fastened.
Never allow riders on equipment.
Raised equipment can drop and crush.

Before working underneath, follow all instructions and safety rules in operator's manual and
securely block all corners of equipment with jack stands.

Secure blocking prevents equipment dropping from mechanical component failures.

FALLING OFF OR FAILING TO BLOCK SECURELY CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
DEATH

Page 6 of 15




Assembly

Step 1 Hardware Needed:

8 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 1" (Q)
8 — Nylon Nut, 5/16"(S) F Figure 1

Step 1: Install the End Plates (D) to the

inside slots at each end of the Tray (A)

using two Hex Bolts (Q) and two Nylon Nuts (S)
per End Plate. Make sure you leave the rear
hole open on each End Plate, as the plate
must be rotatable for the axle assembly.

Do not tighten.

See Figure 1.

Attach the Axle Support Bracket (E) and the
Tray Steel Bracket (Y) to the Tray (A) using
four Hex Bolts (Q) and four Nylon Nuts (S).

Do not tighten.

See Figure 1.

" Figure 2
Step 2 Hardware Needed:

6 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 17 (Q)
6 — Nylon Nut, 5/16”(S)

Step 2: Turn the Tray (A) upside down as
shown in Figure 2 so that the rear of the

tray (four holes in the bottom) is facing you.
Attach the two Hitch Arm Mount Brackets (F)
and four Angle Brackets (L) to the bottom of
the Tray using six Hex Bolts (Q) and six Nylon
Nuts (S).

Do not tighten completely.

See Figure 2.

Step 3 Hardware Needed: Fi 3
4 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 1” (Q) 'gure
2 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” 1-1/4” (P)
6 — Nylon Nut, 5/16” (S)

Step 3: Attach the two Hitch Arms (K) to the
Hitch Arm Mount Brackets (F) and inner Angle
Brackets (L) using four Hex Bolts (Q) and

four Nylon Nuts (S). Attach the Hitch Bracket (J)
between the Hitch Arm Mount Brackets (F)
using two Hex Bolts (P) and two Nylon Nuts (S).
See Figure 3.

Page 7 of 15



Step 4 Hardware Needed:
2 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 17 (Q)
2 — Nylon Nut, 5/16” (S)

2 — Bolt, 3/8” x 2-1/2" (T)

2 — Nylon Nut, 3/8” (U)

Step 4: Attach the Wheel Mount Bracket (1)
to the outer Angle Brackets (L) using two
Hex Bolts (Q) and two Nylon Nuts (S).
Tighten and then loosen the nuts 1/4 turn.

Attach the two Wheels (H) to the Wheel Mount
Bracket () using two Bolts (T) and two

Nylon Nuts (U).

See Figure 4.

Tighten the nuts attaching the Angle Brackets (L)
to the Tray (A).
See Figure 4.

Step 5 Hardware Needed:
2 — Flat Washer, 3/4" (V)

5 —Long Spacer (N)

5 — Short Spacer (O)

Step 5 Long End: Pivot the End Plate (D) on your
left side down out the way. Place the short

end of the Axle (B), measured from the middle
blind hole, through the End Plate (D) on

your right side.

Fit the middle hole in the Axle (B)

down onto the tab on the Axle Support Bracket (E).

See Figure 5.

Assemble the following parts in sequence
on to the long end of the Axle (B).
See Figure 5.

1. Flat Washer (V), Long Spacer (N), and
Spike Disk (C).
2. Long Spacer (
3. Long Spacer (
4. Long Spacer (
and Spike Disk (C).
5. Long Spacer (N), Short Spacer (O)
and Spike Disk (C).
6. Two Short Spacers (O) and Spike Disk (C).
7. Short Spacer (O) and Flat Washer (V).

N) and Spike Disk (C).
N) and Spike Disk (C).
N), Short Spacer (O)

Step 5: Pivot the End Plate (D) on your
left side up onto the end of the Axle.
See Figure 5-1.

Pivot the End Plate (D) on your right side
down out of the way.
See Figure 5-1.

Figure 4

" Figure 5

Figure 5-1

®
ir

s
R

2

X

%

Page 8 of 15




Step 6 Hardware Needed
2 — Flat Washer, 3/4" (V)
4 — Long Spacer (N)

4 — Short Spacer (O)

Figure 6

Step 6 Short End: Assemble the following parts
in sequence on to the short end of the Axle (B).
See Figure 6.

1. Flat Washer (V), Short Spacer (O), and
Spike Disk (C).

Long Spacer (N) and Spike Disk (C).

Long Spacer (N) and Spike Disk (C).

Long Spacer (N) and Spike Disk (C).

Long Spacer (N) and Spike Disk (C).

Two Short Spacers (O) and Spike Disk (C).
Short Spacer (O) and Flat Washer (V).

NOoOgO~WN

Step 7 Hardware Needed
2 — Flat Washer, 3/8” (V) i 7 R
2 — Hair Cotter Pin (R) lgure \

Step 7: Pivot the End Plate (D) up onto
the end of the Axle (B).
See Figure 7.

Put one Flat Washer (V) on the end of the Axle (B).
Insert a Hair Cotter Pin (R) into the hole at the end
of the Axle (B).

See Figure 7.

Repeat Step 7 for the other end of the Axle (B).
See Figure 7.

Carefully tip the tray over onto its side for the Fi
LT . . igure 8

following instructions:

Step 8 Hardware Needed

4 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 17 (Q)

4 — Nylon Nut, 5/16” (S)

Attach four Hex Bolts (Q) and four Nylon Nuts (S)

to the holes that were left empty at the corners of the
Tray. Tighten all eight corner bolts.

See Figure 8.

Square up the Axle Support Bracket with the Tray.
Tighten the Hex Bolts and Nylon Nuts assembled
in Step 1 and Step 2.

Page 9 of 15



Step 9 Hardware Needed Figure 9
2 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 1" (Q)
2 — Nylon Nut, 5/16” (S)

Step 9: Attach the Lift Handle Bracket (Z) to
the Wheel Mount Bracket (1) using two Hex Bolts (Q)
and Nylon Nuts (S).

Tighten the nuts that attach the Angle Brackets (L)
to the Tray (A).

Put Hitch Pin (M) through Hitch Bracket (J) and
Secure with Hair Cotter Pin (R).

Step 10 Hardware Needed Figure 10
1 — Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 17 (Q)
1 - Nylon Nut, 5/16” (S)

Step 10: Attach the Lift Handle (G) to the Lift
Handle Bracket (Z) using one Hex Bolt (Q)
and one Nylon Nut (S).

Tighten securely.

See Figure 10.

Before Each Use

e Always check for damaged or worn-out parts.
e Apply lubricating oil at each spike disk bearing and axle bearing before each use.

e Check hardware for tightness before each use.

Page 10 of 15



Operating Instructions

e If adding additional weight, be sure weight is secured to the
Tray.

e Tray openings allow access to Tines for cleaning and

service only, they are not be used in any other application. ] Figure 11

e To level the Tray after the aerator is attached to the towing
vehicle’s hitch, loosen nylon nuts holding the hitch mount
arms to the brackets at the rear of the tray. Make the tray
as level as possible and then tighten the nuts. See Figure
11.

NYLOCK NUT

e The Tray may be raised to the transport position by moving
the Lift Handle backward and over, so that it rests on the
notch.

e The Tray may be lowered to the working position by
moving the Lift Handle over and forward.

e Start the towing vehicle’s engine with controls in neutral
and then place throttle at a slow engine speed. Engage the shift lever in the lowest possible
forward speed and then lower the aerator, allowing the spike points to enter the ground. Increase
speed as conditions permit.

e Aerate in the straightest line possible.
¢ Make overlapping passes to increase the density of the spike point pattern.

e To prevent damage to the lawn, do not make sharp turns while spike points are engaged in the
ground.

e Aerate in an up and down direction on the slopes.

e |[fthe ground is extremely hard and dry, it should be watered down for one to two hours prior to
use of the aerator.

e Do not aerate if the ground is too wet and muddy.

After Each Use

e Apply a light coat of oil on the spike disks after each use to prevent rusting.

e Store aerator in a dry, secure place out of the reach of children.

Maintenance

Maintain your aerator. It is recommended that the general condition of any aerator be examined
before it is used. Keep your aerator in good repair by adopting a program of conscientious repair and
maintenance in accordance with the recommended procedures found in this manual.

e Keep all cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bend and are easier to control.

e Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil and grease.

Page 11 of 15



Parts Diagram

Page 12 of 15




Parts List

Part No. Description Qty. Part No. Description Qty.
A Tray 1 N Spacer, Long 9
B Axle 1 (0] Spacer, Short 9
C Spike Disk 12 P Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 1-1/4” 2
D End Plate 2 Q Hex Bolt, 5/16” x 1” 27
E Axle Support Bracket 1 R Hair Cotter Pin 3
F Hitch Arm Mount Bracket 2 S Nylon Nut, 5/16” 29
G Lift Handle 1 T Bolt, 3/8" x 2-1/2” 2
H Wheel 2 U Nylon Nut, 3/8” 2
| Wheel Mount Bracket 1 \ Flat Washer, 3/4” 6
J Hitch Bracket 1 X Split Plastic Bearing 24
K Hitch Arm 2 Y Tray Steel Bracket 1
L Angle Bracket 4 z Lift Handle Bracket 1
M Hitch Pin 1

Replacement Parts

and description.

and manuals without notice.

Page 13 of 15

Not all product components are available for replacement. The illustrations provided are a
convenient reference to the location and position of parts in the assembly sequence.

For replacement parts and technical questions, please call Customer Service at 1-800-222-5381.

When ordering parts, the following will be required: model number, serial number/lot date code,

The distributor reserves the rights to make design changes and/or improvements to product lines




Limited Warranty

Northern Tool and Equipment Company, Inc. ("We" or "Us") warrants to the original purchaser only
("You" or “Your”) that the Strongway product purchased will be free from material defects in both
materials and workmanship, normal wear and tear excepted, for a period of one year from date of
purchase. The foregoing warranty is valid only if the installation and use of the product is strictly in
accordance with product instructions. There are no other warranties, express or implied, including the
warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. If the product does not comply with this
limited warranty, Your sole and exclusive remedy is that We will, at our sole option and within a
commercially reasonable time, either replace the product or product component without charge to You
or refund the purchase price (less shipping). This limited warranty is not transferable.

Limitations on the Warranty

This limited warranty does not cover: (a) normal wear and tear; (b) damage through abuse, neglect,
misuse, or as a result of any accident or in any other manner; (c) damage from misapplication,
overloading, or improper installation; (d) improper maintenance and repair; and (e) product alteration
in any manner by anyone other than Us, with the sole exception of alterations made pursuant to
product instructions and in a workmanlike manner.

Obligations of Purchaser

You must retain Your product purchase receipt to verify date of purchase and that You are the original
purchaser. To make a warranty claim, contact Us at 1-800-222-5381, identify the product by make
and model number, and follow the claim instructions that will be provided. The product and the
purchase receipt must be provided to Us in order to process Your warranty claim. Any returned
product that is replaced or refunded by Us becomes our property. You will be responsible for return
shipping costs or costs related to Your return visit to a retail store.

Remedy Limits

Product replacement or a refund of the purchase price is Your sole remedy under this limited warranty
or any other warranty related to the product. We shall not be liable for: service or labor charges or
damage to Your property incurred in removing or replacing the product; any damages, including,
without limitation, damages to tangible personal property or personal injury, related to Your improper
use, installation, or maintenance of the product or product component; or any indirect, incidental or
consequential damages of any kind for any reason.

Assumption of Risk

You acknowledge and agree that any use of the product for any purpose other than the specified
use(s) stated in the product instructions is at Your own risk.

Governing Law

This limited warranty gives You specific legal rights, and You also may have other rights which vary
from state to state. Some states do not allow limitations or exclusions on implied warranties or
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations may not apply to You. This limited
warranty is governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to rules pertaining to
conflicts of law. The state courts located in Dakota County, Minnesota shall have exclusive jurisdiction
for any disputes relating to this warranty.

Page 14 of 15







TIRONLWA

Distributed by
Northern Tool and Equipment Company, Inc.
Burnsville, Minnesota 55306

NorthernTool.com

Made in Taiwan

Page 15 of 15




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 350
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 350
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


